

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.746/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No. 5063/2017 & RFA No. 4236/2017 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

VIJAY PAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14082/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs and IA No.14085/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 40740/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.15770/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.15768/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.15767/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION and IA No.15769/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Diary No.486/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.16409/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.16410/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 31-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Benipuri, Adv.

Ms. Arti Roy Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Abhay, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.

Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted in Special Leave Petition (Civil) (Diary) No.40740/2022.

Application seeking condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution is allowed in the said matter.

Abatement, if any, is set aside.

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application for substitution, the said application is allowed and legal representatives of the deceased petitioner are brought on record.

Delay condoned in all the matters.

Applications seeking exemption from filing official translation of the Annexures are allowed.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Haryana.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.23820-23821/2022.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)