

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).40087/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No.5064/2017, RFA No.3625/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

PRATAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.2946/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.2935/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 38704/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.20969/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.20970/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.20971/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s).484/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 19002/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 19005/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 19006/2023

IA No. 19006/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 19005/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 19002/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.19010/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No(s). 856/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 24055/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 24057/2023

IA No. 24055/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 24057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 07-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Benipuri, Adv.

Ms. Arti Roy Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Abhey, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
2. Delay condoned.
3. The application for substitution is allowed subject to all just exceptions.
4. The application for deleting the name of respondent is also allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner.
5. Issue notice.
6. Tag with SLP(C)Nos.23820-23821 of 2022.
7. Meanwhile, recovery of compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).40087/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No.5064/2017, RFA No.3625/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

PRATAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.2946/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.2935/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 38704/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.20969/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.20970/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.20971/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Diary No(s).484/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 19002/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 19005/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 19006/2023

IA No. 19006/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 19005/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 19002/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.19010/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No(s). 856/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 24055/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 24057/2023

IA No. 24055/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 24057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 07-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Benipuri, Adv.

Ms. Arti Roy Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Abhey, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
2. Delay condoned.
3. The application for substitution is allowed subject to all just exceptions.
4. The application for deleting the name of respondent is also allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner.
5. Tag with SLP(C)Nos.23820-23821 of 2022.
6. Meanwhile, recovery of compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)