COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 40089/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-09-2022 in RFA No. 4805/2018 & RFA No. 4703/2017 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SUSHMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.42504/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.42507/2023-APPLICATION FOR No.42502/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., SUBSTITUTION, IA No.42509/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE LEAVE SPECIAL PETITIONS, No.42508/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.42510/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLPs)

Date: 17-03-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Benipuri, Adv.

Mr. Atri Roy Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Abhay, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.

Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petitions is granted.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned and abatement is set aside.

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application for substitution, the said application is allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased Petitioner No.3 - Rekha are brought on record.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions is condoned.

Exemption Applications are allowed.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Haryana.

Meanwhile, recovery of the compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos.23835-23864/2022.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)